expense under operating leases during the year is INR 3.27 Lakhs (31 March 2022: Nil). There are no non-cancellable leases, hence Company has no future minimum lease commitments.

Name of related
party

Description of the transaction Transactions during the year Outstanding at year end-payable /
(receivable)

Interest expense on loan (including IND
AS adjustment)

# Gratuity and leave encashment amounts pertaining to the key management personnel are not included above.

Set out below, is a comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair value of the Company’s financial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts that are reasonable
approximations of fair values:

Carrying value Fair Value

Changes in the defined benefit obligation are as follows

56

Gulbarga Cement Limited

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

(Presented in INR Lakhs except share data and EPS)

28 Fair Value Hierarchy

29. Financial risk management objectives and policies

A Market risk

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency sensitivity

Interest rate risk

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on Company's profit before tax.

Increase/decrease
in percentage

Effect on profit before
tax

31 March 2023 0.5%   (37.46)

-0.5%   37.46

31 March 2022 0.5%   (33.88)
-0.5%   33.88

B Liquidity risk

As at 31 March 2023 <1 year 1-5 years >5 years Total
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings*   -   8,020.02   228.67   8,248.69

Trade payables   341.26   -   -   341.26

Other financial liabilities   119.66   -   -   119.66

As at 31 March 2022 <1 year 1-5 years >5 years Total
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings*   -   6,093.63   1,155.06   7,248.69

Lease Liabilities   -   -   -

Trade payables   457.96   -   -   457.96
Other financial liabilities   704.26   -   -   704.26
* Excluding Ind AS adjustment and Interest amount

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a
forced or liquidation sale.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations towards settlement of financial liabilities. Financial liabilities are settled by delivering
cash or another financial asset. The Company's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through use of bank overdrafts, bank loans and other similar